

No. 20-2571

In the **United States Court of Appeals**
for the **Eighth Circuit**

SALLY NESS,

Plaintiff – Appellant,

v.

CITY OF BLOOMINGTON; MICHAEL O. FREEMAN, in his official capacity as Hennepin County Attorney; TROY MEYER, individually and in his official capacity as a police officer, City of Bloomington; MIKE ROEPKE, individually and in his official capacity as a police officer, City of Bloomington,

Defendants – Appellees

ATTORNEY GENERAL’S OFFICE FOR THE STATE OF MINNESOTA

Intervenor below – Appellee

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MINNESOTA
HONORABLE ANN D. MONTGOMERY
CASE NO. 19-cv-2882-ADM-DTS

APPELLANT BRIEF

ROBERT JOSEPH MUISE, ESQ.
AMERICAN FREEDOM LAW CENTER
P.O. BOX 131098
ANN ARBOR, MICHIGAN 48113
(734) 635-3756

MR. WILLIAM F. MOHRMAN, ESQ.
MOHRMAN & KAARDAL
SUITE 3100
150 FIFTH STREET, SOUTH
MINNEAPOLIS, MINNESOTA 55402-0000
(612) 465-0928

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
SUMMARY OF THE CASE AND REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES FOR REVIEW	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	16
STANDARD OF REVIEW	19
ARGUMENT	20
I. PLAINTIFF’S FILMING IS PROTECTED BY THE FIRST AMENDMENT	20
II. THE CITY CODE IS AN UNLAWFUL, CONTENT-BASED PRIOR RESTRAINT ON SPEECH IN A PUBLIC FORUM.....	24
III. PLAINTIFF HAS STANDING TO CHALLENGE THE HARASSMENT STATUTE.....	29
IV. THE HARASSMENT STATUTE, FACIALLY AND AS APPLIED TO RESTRICT PLAINTIFF’S FILMING, IS UNCONSTITUTIONAL.....	34
A. The Harassment Statute Permits a Heckler’s Veto	34
B. The Harassment Statute Is Unconstitutionally Vague	37
C. The Harassment Statute Is Overbroad.....	39

V. THE OFFICERS DO NOT ENJOY QUALIFIED IMMUNITY.....47

VI. PLAINTIFF IS ENTITLED TO SUMMARY JUDGMENT50

CONCLUSION.....50

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....52

VIRUS CHECK CERTIFICATION.....53

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE54

ADDENDUMAdd.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>281 Care Comm. v. Arneson</i> , 638 F.3d 621 (8th Cir. 2011)	30-31, 33
<i>ACLU v. Alvarez</i> , 679 F.3d 583 (7th Cir. 2012)	23
<i>Alexander v. United States</i> , 509 U.S. 544 (1993)	25
<i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984)	30
<i>Anderson v. Creighton</i> , 483 U.S. 635 (1987)	48
<i>Bantam Books, Inc. v. Sullivan</i> , 372 U.S. 58 (1963)	25
<i>Baribeau v. City of Minneapolis</i> , 596 F.3d 465 (8th Cir. 2010)	40, 49
<i>Bible Believers v. Wayne Cnty.</i> , 805 F.3d 228 (6th Cir. 2015)	34, 50
<i>Bishop v. Jesson</i> , No. 14-1898 (ADM/SER), 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 31142 (D. Minn. Feb. 12, 2016)	12
<i>Bose Corp. v. Consumers Union of U.S., Inc.</i> , 466 U.S. 485 (1984)	20
<i>Brown v. Entm't Merchs. Ass'n</i> , 564 U.S. 786 (2011)	25, 28
<i>Cannon v. City & Cnty. of Denver</i> , 998 F.2d 867 (10th Cir. 1993)	47

<i>Ctr. for Bio-Ethical Reform, Inc. v. L.A. Cnty. Sheriff Dep’t</i> , 533 F.3d 780 (9th Cir. 2008)	34
<i>Chestnut v. Wallace</i> , 947 F.3d 1085 (8th Cir. 2020)	21, 50
<i>Church of Lukumi Babalu Aye v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	28
<i>City of Benkelman v. Baseline Eng’g Corp.</i> , 867 F.3d 875 (8th Cir. 2017)	19
<i>City of Ladue v. Gilleo</i> , 512 U.S. 43 (1994).....	28
<i>Coates v. Cincinnati</i> , 402 U.S. 611 (1971).....	29, 38
<i>Consol. Edison Co. of N.Y. v. Pub. Serv. Comm. of N.Y.</i> , 447 U.S. 530 (1980).....	26
<i>Cornelius v. NAACP Legal Def. & Educ. Fund</i> , 473 U.S. 788 (1985).....	26
<i>Cnty. of Sacramento v. Lewis</i> , 523 U.S. 833 (1998).....	47
<i>Cox v. La.</i> , 379 U.S. 536 (1965).....	37
<i>Dombrowski v. Pfister</i> , 380 U.S. 479 (1965).....	32
<i>Dunham v. Roer</i> , 708 N.W.2d 552 (Minn. Ct. App. 2006).....	40
<i>Ex parte Young</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908).....	33

<i>Fields v. City of Phila.</i> , 862 F.3d 353 (3d Cir. 2017).....	23
<i>Fordyce v. City of Seattle</i> , 55 F.3d 436 (9th Cir. 1995)	22
<i>Forsyth Cnty. v. Nationalist Movement</i> , 505 U.S. 123 (1992).....	34
<i>Grayned v. City of Rockford</i> , 408 U.S. 104 (1972).....	37
<i>Glendale Assocs. v. NLRB</i> , 347 F.3d 1145 (9th Cir. 2003)	26
<i>Gustafson v. Cornelius Co.</i> , 724 F.2d 75 (8th Cir. 1983)	12
<i>Hague v. CIO</i> , 307 U.S. 496 (1939).....	26
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982).....	48, 49
<i>Havlak v. Vill. of Twin Oaks</i> , 864 F.3d 905 (8th Cir. 2017)	39
<i>Hope v. Pelzer</i> , 536 U.S. 730 (2002).....	48
<i>Hurley v. Irish-Am. Gay, Lesbian & Bisexual Group of Bos.</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995).....	19-20
<i>In re Welfare of A.J.B.</i> , 929 N.W.2d 840 (Minn. 2019).....	43, 44, 46, 47
<i>Jones v. Coonce</i> , 7 F.3d 1359 (8th Cir. 1993)	48

<i>Kaplan v. Cal.</i> , 413 U.S. 115 (1973).....	21
<i>Lewis v. Wilson</i> , 253 F.3d 1077 (8th Cir. 2001)	34
<i>Mangual v. Rotger-Sabat</i> , 317 F.3d 45 (1st Cir. 2003).....	33
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 1 Cranch 137 (1803)	33
<i>Martin v. Evans</i> , 241 F. Supp. 3d 276 (D. Mass. 2017).....	23
<i>Milavetz, Gallop & Milavetz, P. A. v. United States</i> , 559 U.S. 229 (2010).....	33
<i>Minneapolis Star & Tribune Co. v. Minn. Comm’r of Revenue</i> , 460 U.S. 575 (1983).....	25
<i>Minn. Citizens Concerned for Life v. Fed. Election Comm’n.</i> , 113 F.3d 129 (8th Cir. 1997)	32
<i>N.H. Right to Life Political Action Comm. v. Gardner</i> , 99 F.3d 8 (1st Cir. 1996).....	32
<i>NLRB v. Noel Canning</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2550 (2014).....	33
<i>Nix v. Norman</i> , 879 F.2d 429 (8th Cir. 1989)	33
<i>Osborn v. United States</i> , 918 F.2d 724 (8th Cir. 1990)	12-13
<i>Packingham v. N.C.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1730 (2017).....	24

<i>Pearson v. Callahan</i> , 555 U.S. 223 (2009).....	49
<i>Presbyterian Church (U.S.A.) v. United States</i> , 870 F.2d 518 (9th Cir. 1989)	48
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2218 (2015).....	26, 36
<i>Republican Party v. White</i> , 536 U.S. 765 (2002).....	29
<i>Robinson v. Fetterman</i> , 378 F. Supp. 2d 534 (E.D. Pa. 2005)	22
<i>Saucier v. Katz</i> , 533 U.S. 194 (2001).....	49
<i>Silberberg v. Bd. of Elections of N.Y.</i> , 272 F. Supp. 3d 454 (S.D.N.Y. 2017)	23
<i>Smith v. City of Cumming</i> , 212 F.3d 1332 (11th Cir. 2000)	22
<i>Snider v. City of Cape Girardeau</i> , 752 F.3d 1149 (8th Cir. 2014)	49
<i>Soueidan v. St. Louis Univ.</i> , 926 F.3d 1029 (8th Cir. 2019)	19
<i>St. Paul Area Chamber of Commerce v. Gaertner</i> , 439 F.3d 481 (8th Cir. 2006)	30
<i>State v. Ahmed</i> , No. A19-1222, 2020 Minn. App. Unpub. LEXIS 266 (Apr. 6, 2020)	41
<i>State v. Casillas</i> , 938 N.W.2d 74 (Minn. Ct. App. 2019).....	40, 41, 42

<i>State v. Hensel</i> , 901 N.W.2d 166 (Minn. 2017).....	42
<i>State v. Macholz</i> , 574 N.W.2d 415 (Minn. 1998).....	41
<i>State v. Mauer</i> , 741 N.W.2d 107 (Minn. 2007).....	43
<i>State v. Peterson</i> , 936 N.W.2d 912 (Minn. Ct. App. 2019).....	43, 45, 46, 47
<i>Steffel v. Thompson</i> , 415 U.S. 452 (1974).....	30
<i>Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2334 (2014).....	29, 30
<i>Telescope Media Grp. v. Lucero</i> , 936 F.3d 740 (8th Cir. 2019)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Terminiello v. City of Chi.</i> , 337 U.S. 1 (1949).....	36, 38
<i>United States v. Alvarez</i> , 567 U.S. 709 (2012).....	35
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 559 U.S. 460 (2010).....	35, 47
<i>Vill. of Schaumburg v. Citizens for a Better Env't</i> , 444 U.S. 620 (1980).....	39-40
<i>Va. v. Am. Booksellers Ass'n</i> , 484 U.S. 383 (1988).....	30
<i>Va. v. Hicks</i> , 539 U.S. 113 (2003).....	43

Warth v. Seldin,
422 U.S. 490 (1975).....30

Wireless Income Props. v. McDonald,
403 F.3d 392 (6th Cir. 2005)19

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)13, 19

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56.....19, 50

Fed. R. Evid. 201(d).....12

Statutes/Code Provisions

28 U.S.C. § 12911

28 U.S.C. § 13311

28 U.S.C. § 13431

City of Bloomington Code § 5.21(24).....*passim*

City of Bloomington Code § 5.22.....13, 25

Minn. Stat. § 124E.03, subd. 1.....5

Minn. Stat. § 609.72.....42, 43

Minn. Stat. § 609.749 (2019).....*passim*

Minn. Stat. § 609.749 (2020).....*passim*

Minn. Stat. § 617.26141, 42
